1.1

1.2

1.3

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29

1.30

1.31

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL KR/SC SCS3054A47

Senator .......eeeeeeeeennn. moves to amend S.F. No. 3054 as follows:

Page 238, line 12, delete "7,767,480,000" and insert "7,764,972,000" and delete
"7,917,705,000" and insert "7,919,683,000"

Page 238, line 16, delete "7,765,519,000" and insert "7,763,011,000" and delete

"7,915,516,000" and insert "7,917,494,000"

Page 239, line 17, delete "3,452,000" and insert "4,309,000" and delete "4,056,000" and
insert "5,281,000"

Page 239, after line 17, insert:

"Subdivision 1. Budget and Legislative Staff

$805,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $955,000 in

fiscal year 2027 are for five additional

full-time budget and legislative staff.

Subd. 2. Base Level Adjustment"

Page 239, line 19, delete "$2,435,000" and insert "$3,536,000" and delete "$2,251,000"
and insert "$3,352,000"

Page 239, line 21, delete "887,000" and insert "279,000" and delete "1,017,000" and
insert "448,000"

Page 239, after line 21, insert:

"Single Administrative Structure and

Delivery System Pilot Program

$102,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $204,000 in

fiscal year 2027 is for a contract to implement

a web-based single administrative structure

and delivery system for the delivery of

nonemergency medical transportation. The

base for this appropriation is $204,000 in fiscal

year 2028 and $204,000 in fiscal year 2029
and $0 in fiscal year 2030."

Page 239, line 23, delete "4,981,000" and insert "5,513,000" and delete "3,022,000" and
insert "3,245,000"

Page 240, after line 15, insert:



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25
2.26

227

2.28

2.29

2.30

231

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL KR/SC SCS3054A47

"Subd. 5. Budget and Legislative Analysis

$458,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $540,000 in

fiscal year 2027 are for three additional

full-time budget and legislative analysis staff."

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Page 240, line 18, delete "$3,164,000" and insert "$3,219,000" and delete "$3,164,000"
and insert "$3,219,000"

Page 240, line 21, delete "193,000" and insert "(39,000)" and delete "244,000" and insert
"12,000"

Page 240, line 30, after "is" insert "reduced by"

Page 240, line 31, delete "$194,000" and insert "$38,000" and delete "$194,000" and
insert "$38,000"

Page 240, line 34, delete "4,113,000" and insert "4,257,000" and delete "4,853,000" and
insert "5,105,000"

Page 241, line 4, delete "3,885,000" and insert "4,029,000" and delete "4,397,000" and
insert "4,649,000"

Page 241, line 9, delete "$4,396,000" and insert "$4,648,000" and delete "$4,396,000"
and insert "$4,648,000"

Page 241, line 12, delete "180,000" and insert "323,000" and delete "180,000" and insert
"323,000"

Page 241, line 14, delete "7,440,006,000" and insert "7,440,131,000" and delete

"7,652,756,000" and insert "7,656,740,000"

Page 241, line 16, delete "56,354,000" and insert "56,382,000"
Page 241, delete section 12 and insert:

"Sec. 12. GRANT PROGRAMS; CHILD AND
COMMUNITY SERVICE GRANTS $ (540500008  (5,405,000)

Subdivision 1. Seeds Worth Sowing

$250,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $250,000 in

fiscal year 2027 are for a grant to Seeds Worth

Sowing to provide culturally specific supports

for African American Native and African

Sec. 12. 2



3.1

32

33

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

3.32

333

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL

immigrant mothers, children, and families in

Minnesota. Money must be used to deliver

family-centered, community-based services

that promote early intervention, caregiver

support, health and developmental well-being,

and connection to home and community-based

services. Activities may include culturally

grounded parenting education, caregiver

training, peer support, and programs that

strengthen family stability, child development,

and community connectedness. Priority must

be given to programs serving families

impacted by poverty, disability, or systemic

barriers to care. The base for this appropriation

is $500,000 in fiscal year 2028 and $500,000

in fiscal year 2029.

Subd. 2. Base Level Adjustment

The general fund base for this section is
reduced by $5,155,000 in fiscal year 2028 and
$5,155,000 in fiscal year 2029."

SCS3054A47

Page 243, line 4, delete "43,880,000" and insert "40,804,000" and delete "43,631,000"

and insert "40,805,000"

Page 243, delete lines 6 and 12

Page 243, lines 7 and 13, delete everything before "for" and insert "The base for this

appropriation"

Page 243, line 9, before the period, insert ", is $882,000 in fiscal year 2028 and $882,000

in fiscal year 2029"

Page 243, line 15, before the period, insert ", is $507,000 in fiscal year 2028 and $507,000

in fiscal year 2029"

Page 243, line 17, delete "$1,575,000" and insert "$788,000" and delete "$1,575,000"

and insert "$788,000"
Page 243, line 20, delete "18"

Page 243, delete subdivisions 4 and 5

Sec. 12. 3



4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL KR/SC SCS3054A47

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Page 244, line 4, delete "$400,000" and insert "$250,000" and delete "$400,000" and
insert "$250,000"

Page 244, line 7, after the period, insert "The base for this appropriation is $400,000 in
fiscal year 2028 and $400,000 in fiscal year 2029."

Page 245, line 19, delete "$750,000" and insert "$1,000,000" and delete "$750,000" and
insert "$1,000,000"

Page 245, line 22, after the period, insert "The base for this appropriation is $1,500,000
in fiscal year 2028 and $1,500,000 in fiscal year 2029."

Page 247, line 9, delete everything after "is" and insert "$2,820,000"

Page 247, line 10, delete "for" and insert "in" and delete "$125,000" and insert
"$2,820,000"

Page 247, lines 28 and 29, delete "$43,756,000" and insert "$42,969,000"
Page 248, delete subdivisions 1 to 4

Page 248, line 34, delete "68,415,000" and insert "68,022,000"
Page 251, line 28, delete "$239,000" and insert "$230,000"
Page 252, delete subdivision 10

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Page 258, line 25, delete "650,000" and insert "600,000"

Page 258, line 28, delete "$450,000" and insert "$400,000"
Page 259, line 31, delete "5,526,000" and insert "5,826,000"
Page 260, line 1, delete "3,793,000" and insert "4,093,000"
Page 262, after line 31, insert:

"Subd. 9. Peer Specialists

$300,000 in fiscal year 2026 is for peer

specialists grants first established under Laws

2016, chapter 189, article 23, section 2,

subdivision 4, paragraph (f). This is a onetime

appropriation."

Sec. 12. 4



5.1

5.2

53

5.4

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.11
5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

522

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

5.32

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL KR/SC SCS3054A47

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Page 273, line 9, delete "fiscal year"

Page 273, line 10, delete "2026 and" and delete "appropriations" and insert

"appropriation"

Page 273, line 12, delete "are" and insert "is" and delete "$1,364,000" and insert

"$725,000"

Page 275, line 32, delete "577,884,000" and insert "577,915,000" and delete

"603,230,000" and insert "603,261,000"
Page 276, delete section 7 and insert:

"Sec. 7. ADMINISTRATION

Subdivision 1. Locked Psychiatric Residential

Treatment Facility Planning

(a) $100,000 in fiscal year 2026 is for planning

a build out of a locked psychiatric residential

treatment facility operated by Direct Care and

Treatment. This is a onetime appropriation

and is available until June 30, 2027.

(b) By March 1, 2026, the executive board

must report to the chairs and ranking minority

members of the legislative committees with

jurisdiction over human services finance and

policy on the plan developed using the

appropriation in this section to build out a

locked psychiatric residential treatment facility

(PRTF) operated by Direct Care and

Treatment.

(c) The report must include but is not limited

to the following information:

(1) the risks and benefits of locating the locked

PRTF in a metropolitan or rural location;

(2) the estimated cost for the build out of the
locked PRTF;

Sec. 7. 5

$ 85,938,000 $ 98,806,000



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7
6.8
6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

6.27

6.28

6.29

6.30

6.31

6.32

6.33

6.34

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL KR/SC

(3) the estimated ongoing cost of maintaining

the locked PRTF; and

(4) the estimated amount of costs that can be

recouped from medical assistance,

MinnesotaCare, and private insurance

payments.

Subd. 2. Mentally Il and Dangerous
Commitment Reform Task Force Extension,
Report, and Recommendations

$31,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $31,000 in

fiscal year 2027 are for the administrative

costs associated with the extension of the

Mentally Ill and Dangerous Commitment

Reform Task Force and preparing the

recommendations and report of the task force.

This is a onetime appropriation.

Subd. 3. Base Level Adjustment

The general fund base for this section is
$98,775,000 in fiscal year 2028 and
$98,775,000 in fiscal year 2029."

SCS3054A47

Page 278, line 13, delete "2,431,000" and insert "2,592,000" and delete "2,339,000" and

insert "2,496,000"

Page 278, line 21, delete "95,000" and insert "256,000" and delete "3,000" and insert

"160,000"
Page 278, delete lines 22 and 23 and insert:

"Subdivision 1. Beautywell Project

$100,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $100,000 in

fiscal year 2027 are for the Beautywell Project

for public awareness and education activities

to address issues of colorism, skin-lightening

products, and chemical exposures from

skin-lightening products. This is a onetime

appropriation and is available until June 30,

2027.

Sec. 7. 6



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6
7.7

7.8
7.9

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

04/25/25 09:56 am COUNSEL KR/SC

Subd. 2. Base Level Adjustment

The general fund base for this section is

$60,000 in fiscal year 2028 and $60,000 in

fiscal year 2029."

Page 280, after line 20, insert:

"Sec. 9. COMMISSIONER OF CHILDREN,
YOUTH, AND FAMILIES $ 100,000 $

Subdivision 1. Families and Children Opiate
Epidemic Grant to Beltrami County

$100,000 in fiscal year 2026 and $100,000 in

fiscal year 2027 are for a grant to Beltrami

County to support families and children

affected by the opiate epidemic who are in the

child welfare system or at risk of entering the

child welfare system. This is a onetime

appropriation.

Subd. 2. General Fund Base

The general fund base for this section is $0 in

fiscal year 2028 and $0 in fiscal year 2029."

Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

Sec. 9. 7

SCS3054A47

100,000



	Subdivision 1
	Subd. 2
	Subd. 5
	Sec. 12
	Subdivision 1
	Subd. 2

	Subd. 9
	Sec. 7
	Subdivision 1
	Subd. 2
	Subd. 3

	Subdivision 1
	Subd. 2
	Sec. 9
	Subdivision 1
	Subd. 2


